

No. 09-152

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES,
WYETH-AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH
LEDERLE, WYETH LEADERLE VACCINES, AND
LEDERLE LABORATORIES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, MERCK
SHARP & DOHME CORP. (FORMERLY KNOWN
AS MERCK & CO., INC.), AND SANOFI PASTEUR
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

DARYL JOSEFFER

CANDICE CHIU

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 737-0500

pclement@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae GlaxoSmithKline LLC

July 30, 2010

* additional counsel listed on inside cover

Additional Counsel:

DINO S. SANGIAMO
DAVID S. GRAY
VENABLE LLP
750 E. Pratt Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7400
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Merck Sharp & Dohme
Corp. (formerly known as Merck & Co., Inc.)*

M. DIANE OWENS
BRADLEY S. WOLFF
SWIFT, CURRIE, MCGHEE & HIERS, LLP
1355 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 874-8800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Sanofi Pasteur Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. CONGRESS ENACTED § 22(B)(1) OF
THE VACCINE ACT IN PART
BECAUSE THE VACCINE INDUSTRY’S
UNIQUE ECONOMIC CHALLENGES,
INCLUDING SUSCEPTIBILITY TO
TORT SUITS, ENDANGERED PUBLIC
HEALTH BY DRIVING VACCINE
COMPANIES OUT OF THE MARKET6

A. The Number Of Vaccine Companies
Was Precipitously Declining When
Congress Enacted § 22(b)(1).....6

B. Vaccine Companies Face Daunting And
Unique Economic Pressures.9

II. VACCINE COMPANIES FACE UNIQUE
AND EXTREME LIABILITY
EXPOSURE.16

A. The Nature Of Vaccine-Related Injuries
Creates Distinct Susceptibilities To
Tort Litigation Regardless of Fault.16

B. The Thimerosal Litigation Confirms
That The Risk of Substantial Litigation
Is Far From Hypothetical.19

III. CONGRESS SUBJECTED VACCINE DESIGN TO A DETAILED FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEME THAT IS ILL- SERVED BY STATE TORT CLAIMS.	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009).....	22
<i>Dwyer ex rel. Dwyer v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 03-1202V, 2010 WL 892250 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 12, 2010).....	22
<i>Hazlehurst v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 03-654V, 2009 WL 332306 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009).....	22
<i>King ex rel. King v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 03-548V, 2010 WL 892296 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 12, 2010).....	22
<i>Mead ex rel. Mead v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 03-215V, 2010 WL 892248 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 12, 2010).....	22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	29
<i>Schafer v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Snyder v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009).....	22
<i>Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 779 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13-14

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. 355(k)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. 262(a)	26
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14	18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1).....	3, 6, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(2).....	15, 30
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(e)	15, 30
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(b)	28
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-27(a)	25-26
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-27(b)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396s	12
21 C.F.R. § 211.25	27
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	28
21 C.F.R. § 600.10	27
21 C.F.R. § 600.80	28
21 C.F.R. § 601.1	27
21 C.F.R. § 601.2	26-27

Other Authorities

American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Study Fails To Show A Connection Between Thimerosal And Autism</i> (2003).....	21
---	----

American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>What Parents Should Know About Thimerosal</i> , available at http://www.aap.org/immunization/families/ingredients.html#thimerosal	21
Alan R. Hinman, <i>DTP Vaccine Litigation</i> , Am. J. Dis. Child. vol. 140(6)	13
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>2010 Child & Adolescent Immunization Schedules</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/recs/schedules/child-schedule.htm	25
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Current Vaccine Shortages & Delays</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/vac-gen/shortages/default.htm#chart	8-9
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Thimerosal & Vaccines</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/flu/about/qa/thimerosal.htm	21
European Agency for the Evaluation of Medicinal Products, <i>Public Statement on Thiomersal in Vaccines for Human Use</i> (Mar. 2004), www.ema.europa.eu/ema/pages/includes/document/open_document.jsp?webContentId=WC500003904	21
Food & Drug Administration, <i>Complete List of Vaccines Licensed for Immunization and Distribution in the US</i> , http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/Vaccines/ApprovedProducts/ucm093833.htm	8

- Food & Drug Administration, *Guidance for Industry: FDA Review of Vaccine Labeling Requirements for Warnings, Use Instructions, and Precautionary Information* (Sept. 2004), <http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/Vaccines/ucm074845.htm> 28
- Food & Drug Administration, *VAERS Overview*, <http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/SafetyAvailability/ReportaProblem/VaccineAdverseEvents/Overview/default.htm> 23
- Gary L. Freed, et al., *Safety of Vaccinations*, J. Am. Med. Ass'n vol. 276(23) (1996) 13
- H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, pt. 1 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344 Passim
- Health Resources & Services Administration, *National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Statistics Report* (July 14, 2010), http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm 21-22
- Institute of Medicine, *Financing Vaccines in the 21st Century: Assuring Access and Availability* (2003) Passim
- Institute of Medicine, Immunization Safety Review Committee, *Immunization Safety Review: Vaccines and Autism* (2004) 4, 20-21

Inter-Agency Vaccine Group, <i>A Comprehensive Review of Federal Vaccine Safety Programs and Public Health Activities</i> (Dec. 2008), http://www.hhs.gov/nvpo/nvac/subgroups/vaccinesafety.html#vaccine	29
Jeffrey P. Baker, <i>Mercury, Vaccines, and Autism</i> , <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> vol. 98(2) (2008).....	20
John K. Inglehart, <i>Financing Vaccines: In Search of Solutions That Work</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> vol. 24(3) (2005)	8
Justin Gillis, <i>Safer Smallpox Vaccines in Works: U.S. Preparing for Potential Bioterror Attack</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Nov. 14, 2005	18
Margaret S. Coleman, et al., <i>Factors Affecting U.S. Manufacturers' Decisions To Produce Vaccines</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> vol. 24(3) (2005).....	12
National Institutes of Health, <i>Estimates of Funding for Various Research, Condition, and Disease Categories</i> (published Feb. 1, 2010), http://report.nih.gov/rcdc/categories/	26
Paul A. Offit, <i>Why Are Pharmaceutical Companies Gradually Abandoning Vaccines?</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> vol. 24(3) (2005).....	13, 15, 29
<i>Prologue: Vaccine Financing and Economics</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> vol. 24(3) (2005).....	13
Robert Giffin, et al., <i>Childhood Vaccine Finance And Safety Issues</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> vol. 23(5) (2004).....	12, 17

Stanley Plotkin et al., <i>Vaccines</i> (5th ed. 2008)	7, 10-11, 18
Subcomm. on Health and Env't, <i>Childhood Immunizations: A Report</i> , 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 72 (1986)	7
U.K. Committee on Safety of Medicines, <i>Further Data Support Safety of Thiomersal in Vaccines</i> (Feb. 2003), http://www.mhra.gov.uk/Safetyinformation /Safetywarningsalertsandrecalls/ Safetywarningsandmessagesformedicines/ CON2015721	21
Walter A. Orenstein et al., <i>Immunizations in the United States: Success, Structure, and Stress</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> vol. 24(3) (2005)	27
World Health Organization, <i>Position of the Global Advisory Committee on Vaccine Safety regarding concerns raised by recent paper about the safety of thiomersal- containing vaccines</i> , http://www.who.int/ vaccine_safety/topics/thiomersal/statement/ en/print.html	20
World Health Organization, <i>Statement on Thiomersal</i> (Aug. 2003), http://www.who.int/vaccine_safety/topics/ thiomersal/statement200308/en/print.html	20
World Health Organization, <i>Vaccinations in Disaster Situations</i> , http://new.paho.org/ disasters/index.php?option=com_content& task=view&id=554&Itemid=664	9

Vaccine Injury Compensation, Hearings on
H.R. 556 before Subcomm. on Health and
Env't, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 140 (1984)..... 14
